Qualitative disclosure around Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR)

In the backdrop of the global financial crisis that started in 2007, the Basel Committee on
Banking Supervision (BCBS) proposed certain reforms to strengthen global capital and liquidity
regulations with the objective of promoting a more resilient banking sector. In this direction
BCBS published guidelines on ‘Basel III: The Net Stable Funding Ratio’ in October 2014 and
the NSFR standard to be effective from January 01, 2018. Accordingly, Reserve Bank of India,
vide its circular dated May 17, 2018, issued final guidelines on Net Stable Funding Ratio
(NSFR).

The NSFR promotes resilience over a longer-term time horizon by requiring banks to
fund their activities with more stable sources of funding on an ongoing basis. A sustainable
funding structure is intended to reduce the probability of erosion of a bank’s liquidity position
due to disruptions in a bank’s regular sources of funding that would increase the risk of its failure
and potentially lead to broader systemic stress. The NSFR limits overreliance on short-term
wholesale funding, encourages better assessment of funding risk across all on- and off- balance
sheet items, and promotes funding stability.

Definition of NSFR:

Available Stable Funding (ASF)
NSFR = > =100%
Required Stable Funding (RSF)

The above ratio should be equal to at least 100% on an ongoing basis and the NSFR ratio is
binding on banks w. e. f October 1, 2021.

Available Stable Funding (AFS)

The amount of ASF is measured, based on the broad characteristics of the relative stability of an
institution’s funding sources, including the contractual maturity of its liabilities and the
differences in the propensity of different types of funding providers to withdraw their funding.
The amount of ASF is calculated by first assigning the carrying value of an institution’s capital
and liabilities to one of five categories as mentioned in RBI circular. The amount assigned to

each category is then multiplied by an ASF factor, and the total ASF is the sum of the weighted



amounts. Carrying value represents the amount at which a liability or equity instrument is

recorded before the application of any regulatory deductions, filters or other adjustments

Required Stable Funding (RSF)

The amount of required stable funding is measured based on the broad characteristics of the
liquidity risk profile of an institution’s assets and OBS exposures. The amount of required stable
funding is calculated by first assigning the carrying value of an institution’s assets to the
categories listed in RBI circular. The amount assigned to each category is then multiplied by its
associated required stable funding (RSF) factor, and the total RSF is the sum of the weighted
amounts added to the amount of OBS activity (or potential liquidity exposure) multiplied by its

associated RSF factor.

Liquidity Management:

The Bank has well organized liquidity risk management structure as enumerated in ALM
Policy which is approved by the Board. The Asset Liability Management Committee (ALCO) of
the Bank monitors & manages liquidity and interest rate risk in line with the business strategy.
ALM activity including liquidity analysis & management is conducted through coordination
between various ALCO support groups residing in the functional areas of Balance Sheet
Management, Treasury Front Office, Budget and Planning etc. ALCO directives and ALM actions

are implemented by the business groups and verticals.

The NSFR of the Bank for Quarter ending December, 2021 (FY 2021-22) is at 119.95% as
against the regulatory limit of 100%.
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NSFR Disclosure Template

No 6 months to < Weighted
(Rs. In crores) Maturity | <6 Months | 1lyr > 1yr value
ASF Item 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 Capital: (2+3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 38,669.66 38,669.66
2 Regulatory capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 38,669.66 38,669.66
3 Other capital instruments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Retail deposits and 73,122.42 | 25,765.65 18,938.92 | 15,293.78 | 121,778.51
deposits from small
business customers: (5+6)
5 Stable deposits 7,276.25 911.54 620.80 556.65 8,924.80
6 Less stable deposits 65,846.18 | 24,854.11 18,318.12 | 14,737.12 | 112,853.70
7 Wholesale funding: (8+9) 28,238.09 | 15,705.89 17,442.82 | 3,258.29 33,951.69
8 Operational deposits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Other wholesale funding 28,238.09 | 15,705.89 17,442.82 | 3,258.29 33,951.69
10 Other liabilities: (11+12) 16,954.21 | 15,578.83 2,309.33 | 19,974.64 9,889.12
11 NSFR derivative liabilities 0.00 0.00 52.75 0.00 0.00
12 All other liabilities and 16,954.21 | 15,578.83 2,256.58 | 19,974.64 9,889.12
equity not included in the
above categories
13 Total ASF (1+4+7+10) 0 0 0 0| 204,288.98
RSF Item 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 Total NSFR high-quality 2,137.27 | 73,410.89 0.00 0.00 3,399.23
liquid assets (HQLA)
15 Deposits held at other 1,240.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 620.10
financial institutions for
operational purposes
16 Performing loans and 0.00 | 28,220.19 12,226.06 | 65,953.24 67,854.24
securities:
(17+18+19+21+23)
17 Performing loans to 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
financial institutions
secured by Level 1 HQLA
18 Performing loans to 0.00 | 13,023.04 2,277.90 | 2,235.55 5,327.96
financial institutions
secured by non-Level 1
HQLA and unsecured
performing loans to
financial institutions
19 Performing loans to non- 0.00 | 11,585.53 7,901.57 | 5,191.09 14,155.98

financial corporate clients,
loans to retail and small
business customers, and
loans to sovereigns, central
banks and PSEs, of which:




20

With a risk weight of less
than or equal to 35% under
the Basel 1l Standardised
Approach for credit risk

0.00

7,973.92

5,855.01

858.73

7,472.64

21

Performing residential
mortgages, of which:

0.00

1,143.38

1,034.69

42,857.88

33,311.84

22

With a risk weight of less
than or equal to 35% under
the Basel Il Standardised
Approach for credit risk

0.00

810.66

733.60

30,385.93

20,522.98

23

Securities that are not in
default and do not qualify
as HQLA, including
exchange-traded equities

0.00

2,468.23

1,011.89

15,668.72

15,058.47

24

Other assets: (sum of rows
25 t0 29)

86,057.45

19,307.37

194.02

2,505.87

92,547.42

25

Physical traded
commodities, including
gold

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

26

Assets posted as initial
margin for derivative
contracts and contributions
to default funds of CCPs

0.00

4,096.31

0.00

0.00

3,481.86

27

NSFR derivative assets

0.00

0.00

3.45

0.00

0.00

28

NSFR derivative liabilities
before deduction of
variation margin posted

0.00

2.64

0.00

0.00

2.64

29

All other assets not
included in the above
categories

86,057.45

15,208.43

190.57

2,505.87

89,062.92

30

Off-balance sheet items

0.00

0.00

136,844.57

0.00

5,892.65

31

Total RSF
(14+15+16+24+30)

0

170,313.64

32

Net Stable Funding Ratio
(%)

119.95%




