Qualitative disclosure around Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR)

In the backdrop of the global financial crisis that started in 2007, the Basel Committee on Banking Supervision (BCBS) proposed certain reforms to strengthen global capital and liquidity regulations with the objective of promoting a more resilient banking sector. In this direction BCBS published guidelines on 'Basel III: The Net Stable Funding Ratio' in October 2014 and the NSFR standard to be effective from January 01, 2018. Accordingly, Reserve Bank of India, vide its circular dated May 17, 2018, issued final guidelines on Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR).

The NSFR promotes resilience over a longer-term time horizon by requiring banks to fund their activities with more stable sources of funding on an ongoing basis. A sustainable funding structure is intended to reduce the probability of erosion of a bank's liquidity position due to disruptions in a bank's regular sources of funding that would increase the risk of its failure and potentially lead to broader systemic stress. The NSFR limits overreliance on short-term wholesale funding, encourages better assessment of funding risk across all on- and off- balance sheet items, and promotes funding stability.

Definition of NSFR:

NSFR = Available Stable Funding (ASF) Required Stable Funding (RSF) >= 100%

The above ratio should be equal to at least 100% on an ongoing basis and the NSFR ratio is binding on banks w. e. f October 1, 2021.

Available Stable Funding (AFS)

The amount of ASF is measured, based on the broad characteristics of the relative stability of an institution's funding sources, including the contractual maturity of its liabilities and the differences in the propensity of different types of funding providers to withdraw their funding. The amount of ASF is calculated by first assigning the carrying value of an institution's capital and liabilities to one of five categories as mentioned in RBI circular. The amount assigned to each category is then multiplied by an ASF factor, and the total ASF is the sum of the weighted

amounts. Carrying value represents the amount at which a liability or equity instrument is recorded before the application of any regulatory deductions, filters or other adjustments

Required Stable Funding (RSF)

The amount of required stable funding is measured based on the broad characteristics of the liquidity risk profile of an institution's assets and OBS exposures. The amount of required stable funding is calculated by first assigning the carrying value of an institution's assets to the categories listed in RBI circular. The amount assigned to each category is then multiplied by its associated required stable funding (RSF) factor, and the total RSF is the sum of the weighted amounts added to the amount of OBS activity (or potential liquidity exposure) multiplied by its associated RSF factor.

Liquidity Management:

The Bank has well organized liquidity risk management structure as enumerated in ALM Policy which is approved by the Board. The Asset Liability Management Committee (ALCO) of the Bank monitors & manages liquidity and interest rate risk in line with the business strategy. ALM activity including liquidity analysis & management is conducted through coordination between various ALCO support groups residing in the functional areas of Balance Sheet Management, Treasury Front Office, Budget and Planning etc. ALCO directives and ALM actions are implemented by the business groups and verticals.

The NSFR of the Bank for Quarter ending December, 2021 (FY 2021-22) is at **119.95%** as against the regulatory limit of 100%.

	NSFR Disclosure Template										
	(Rs. In crores)	No Maturity	<6 Months	6 months to < 1yr	≥1yr	Weighted value					
	ASF Item	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00					
1	Capital: (2+3)	0.00	0.00	0.00	38,669.66	38,669.66					
2	Regulatory capital	0.00	0.00	0.00	38,669.66	38,669.66					
3	Other capital instruments	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00					
4	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers: (5+6)	73,122.42	25,765.65	18,938.92	15,293.78	121,778.51					
5	Stable deposits	7,276.25	911.54	620.80	556.65	8,924.80					
6	Less stable deposits	65,846.18	24,854.11	18,318.12	14,737.12	112,853.70					
7	Wholesale funding: (8+9)	28,238.09	15,705.89	17,442.82	3,258.29	33,951.69					
8	Operational deposits	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00					
9	Other wholesale funding	28,238.09	15,705.89	17,442.82	3,258.29	33,951.69					
10	Other liabilities: (11+12)	16,954.21	15,578.83	2,309.33	19,974.64	9,889.12					
11	NSFR derivative liabilities	0.00	0.00	52.75	0.00	0.00					
12	All other liabilities and equity not included in the above categories	16,954.21	15,578.83	2,256.58	19,974.64	9,889.12					
13	Total ASF (1+4+7+10)	0	0	0	0	204,288.98					
	RSF Item	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00					
14	Total NSFR high-quality liquid assets (HQLA)	2,137.27	73,410.89	0.00	0.00	3,399.23					
15	Deposits held at other financial institutions for operational purposes	1,240.19	0.00	0.00	0.00	620.10					
16	Performing loans and securities: (17+18+19+21+23)	0.00	28,220.19	12,226.06	65,953.24	67,854.24					
17	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by Level 1 HQLA	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00					
18	Performing loans to financial institutions secured by non-Level 1 HQLA and unsecured performing loans to financial institutions	0.00	13,023.04	2,277.90	2,235.55	5,327.96					
19	Performing loans to non- financial corporate clients, loans to retail and small business customers, and loans to sovereigns, central banks and PSEs, of which:	0.00	11,585.53	7,901.57	5,191.09	14,155.98					

20	With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised Approach for credit risk	0.00	7,973.92	5,855.01	858.73	7,472.64
21	Performing residential mortgages, of which:	0.00	1,143.38	1,034.69	42,857.88	33,311.84
22	With a risk weight of less than or equal to 35% under the Basel II Standardised Approach for credit risk	0.00	810.66	733.60	30,385.93	20,522.98
23	Securities that are not in default and do not qualify as HQLA, including exchange-traded equities	0.00	2,468.23	1,011.89	15,668.72	15,058.47
24	Other assets: (sum of rows 25 to 29)	86,057.45	19,307.37	194.02	2,505.87	92,547.42
25	Physical traded commodities, including gold	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
26	Assets posted as initial margin for derivative contracts and contributions to default funds of CCPs	0.00	4,096.31	0.00	0.00	3,481.86
27	NSFR derivative assets	0.00	0.00	3.45	0.00	0.00
28	NSFR derivative liabilities before deduction of variation margin posted	0.00	2.64	0.00	0.00	2.64
29	All other assets not included in the above categories	86,057.45	15,208.43	190.57	2,505.87	89,062.92
30	Off-balance sheet items	0.00	0.00	136,844.57	0.00	5,892.65
31	Total RSF (14+15+16+24+30)	0	0	0	0	170,313.64
32	Net Stable Funding Ratio (%)					119.95%